ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
8§ NOVEMBER 2001

FINANCE

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2001/20:02

1 SUMMARY

At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 26 July 2001, consideration was given to
reports covering the Unaudited 2000/2001 Annual Accounts and Revenue Budget
Monitoring. Concern was expressed by the committee on the very small amount of
surplus now retained and an update was requested from the Head of Accounting to the
nex! committee meeting on Revenue Budget Monitoring.

The attached reports show the amount of detailed information produced and circulated
to Directors and Spokespersons, covering year to date actual expenditure compared to
vear to date budget, a resulting variance and an updated projection of expenditure for
the vear compared to the approved annual budget, again with any projected vanance.
Detailed explanations of variances are alse provided. [n addition, a capy of the
summary report presented to the Strategic Policy Committee on & September 2001, is

also attached.

The purpose of providing copies of this information to the Audit Commirtee is 1o allow
members of the Audit Committee to see the considerable amount of information
currently being provided to Directors, Spokespersons and the Strategic Policy
Cemmittee in connection with monitoring of the revenue budget.

The Head of Accounting, Bruce West, will make a presentation to the Audit
Committee on the Revenue Budget Monitering process, outlining any further work and
improvements to the monitoring exercise.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The committee note the Revenue Budget Monitoring process in place and in view of
the Council’s tight financizal position, continue to receive reports from the Head of
Accounting on the effectiveness of the process.

Stewart McGregor
Dire¢tor of Finance
9 October 2001

reportsiEnovavdicemmreevbudmon20012002



LEHNG p¥R ol - IWEpnn padiddy « SOUELEA Pl - — 1Y - WOPNG w SEMA 01k

1 1 DFZ)- 655 ot Y 0258~ Al COld3d 04SN Taans N4
o o [ 7] (BER'2PL L) Q lezo'az) (s2p'eg) SHINAL RO
BAISDY R H 00U 135U ]
WO o 1552) {gez) %0 0 )] & LTIV *E ) 2007 |CUGHIPRY
K L] [ o {saE'sE] %0 0 o [ RaSuRNALEY KE) _E..E
CB0/071Q0 WO UdYnGLLGY
%0 1] (e [ep2'Edt) Rip a {L7a'ed) (xregel BIURL jeluapny slefiaiBiy
[[@)] e GAFFT [T %0 faT Fiovivd L7y Bunypoadey e ¢l
%0 1} &7y &Zr ik or e 13 £aUadaly enjilng
%0 of BEL'E o0z %0 (] (054 '8) 051"g) wenmsnfpy Bujzueu y (eyde)
%Z0F 1] > [i] %E- 13 l620°€) [ETh 3] WnUEsy anudady BUshoy Adimielg
%0 i} LNl SSL'LE %0 § the'z B8z Sp-eCg o
%0 a ZRE'E 2852 HEL- [¥17} 66T BEE D07 AEJIALG P jeiodian
%0} leve} 6152 3154 %SE- 1 {9va) fegu} |qNd B3 0L $IIAIBG JRI U
%3 tow BiZ 62 % 6E 066" 156"} sa3puag poddngyenuzg
%l i5ezh ral'as BLOOZ %IT rig o' 1174 CERIENE S STEITIL NI | B TEENL E e T
%i- frEn) iro'sl SLLBE %E r4 851" o'y Sa3ag Ayadouy g peaEee;
%0 (o8} Lra're 100'SE %9 Ltd A% 4 SER'L W/ 1205 § Bujsnay
%0 1) FL ] 150' 8 *b foqu) =g 1 SPZF) LoHEIP]

% S000¥ GG FOOEF % $00¢F Ry ;

HA Soumpen Kipng ' wgng A AN il

ZOrLD WNP JpopEs

AEWWNgG a1308fq0 - 3UNes aing |ABy



Period: June_01-02

| YEAT TG DATE POSITTON PROJECIED MNAC OO TTORT ]
e ViD Y10 VID 7 Pp Annaal — Projecied Frol Previows — Variance
Agtiidf Budgét Variance var Outturm Budger Varlance Yar Gutturm From Prev
: L600a £000s £000s % £000s £000s E088s ] £0008- £000y
Service Strategy & Regulation 228 112 (118} -104% 381 31 0 0% 3g 0
Pre-Primary Education {438) (93) 345 -AT1% 7a7 787 0 0% 787 0
Primary Education 5809 5,169 {d41) 9% 22,722 22722 0 0% 22,722 Q
Secondary Education 6,385 6,172 (193} -3% 28,574 26,574 D 0% 26574 0
Special Education &n7 855 (42) 5% 3,815 3,815 0 D% 3,815 0
Education QOther Thar at School (21} 23 44 192% o5 : 1. a 0% a5 Q :
Communlty Education 283 309 26 8% 1407 1,407 g 0% 1,407 0
Carenrs 14 7 {8} -119% 47 47 a 3% 47 1]
Schoaols 65 461 394 88% 2887 2,857 0 0% 0 {2.857)
Support Bervices 544 450 (a8) -10% (2d) {24) 0 0% (24) 1]
Transport 700 815 (B85} -14% 1579 3,579 o 0% 3,578 o
Unspent SINA manies o 0 0 0% 10 0 {10} 0% 1] o
Repayment Proposal:Strategic Policy Commiftee 15 August 2001 i} [¢] 0 0% (193} {193) 0 0% 1] 0
Total Net Expenditure for Educallon 14,246 14,086 {1680} 1% 82,057 62,047 (1) 0% 59,383 {2.B57)
¥TD Variance = Budget - Actual Projected Varlance = Approved Budget - Projected Outtum




Revenue Budget Monitoring

Variance Explanations

For the Year to Date as at Jone 2001

Department Education
YTD Projected Ledger Reasons for Yariance Action Taken Impact of Aclion Monetary
Variance OQutturn Code or it be Taken Effect on Next
{nepative = | Variance Years Budpet
overypend)
£ £ £
SERVICE STRATEGY AND REGULATION
(69,469)Nil 200.0000.0000 Exp  |Property insurance exceeds profiled budged to dale. Appears fll  Jinveslipate insurance costs | Mone il
insutance cost paid in period to 30 hune and reprofile budget by 31
Auzust
(20,279)Mi1 206.0000.0000 Exp  [Part of budget for unfisnded superannuation paymernts has been set [Budget to be moved by 31 [Nane Nil
in Service 213. August
{26,252)|Nil All Other 85R. Varignees None None Nil
(116,000 Mil SSR TOTAL
PRE PRIMARY EDUCATION
149 157 [Nl 2100002022 Ine | Pre School Develapment Fund grant and Pre School 323 & 525 | Amended budgel profile to beNone Nil
211.000{r.2014 Inc  |grants. Grants now being received relate to updated pre school actioned by 31 August
211.0000.2015 In¢  |numbers, Timing of actual receipts ahead of tudget profile.
Revised hudget profile done
40,000 [Nl 20000002016 Ine | Pre School Gaelic Grant. Receipt of granis mnoies acorued ot year [None None Nil
end. Accrual is in 211.0000.00(¢. A journal hes aiready been
ssed i ust To t this
(35,300)IMil 211.0000.2014 Exp | Pre Schoal 523 Grant, See sbove vartance in prant income. Overall |Review bodget profile for Mane Nid
nel adverse variapce (o date £19,004. July mortitaring,
(42,3903 Nil 210100002015 Exp  |Pre School 825 Grant. See above variance in grasd income. Overall [Review budget profite for None Hid
nei favourable vatience to date £42,060. July metitaring.
26,955 INil 21100002019 Exp  |Childcare Strategy. Decision making procesa in place. Awaiting | Budpet 10 be reprofiled MNone Nil
epplications from volwdary organisations for finding, Sept/March by 31 Augusi
32,065 [Nl 211.0000.2021 Exp  |Sueestart. Decision making process in place. Awniting applications |Budpet to be reprofited Mone Nii
from voluntary ozganisations for funding. SepUMuarch by 31 Aupusi
163,174 [Nil 211.0000.0000 Exp  {Budget may need re analysed over individual units. Review action ds part of July |[None Nil
budge! monitoring
34,339 |Nil All Other Pre-Primary Educalion Yarances MNone None Nil
345,000 | Kil PRE PRIMARY
TOTAL
PRIMARY EDUCATION, SECONDARY EDUCATION AND SCHOOLS
{BT,SJT]'Ni[ 212.0000.2182Iac  fIncome from New Opportunities Fund acerued at 31 Merch 20001 JGaat claim to finalised and  {Noene Nil
213.0000.2182 e | which still 1o be recaived. Grants claim had not been submitted a3 [submitted o New .
at 30 June. Opportunities Fund by 31
* Augusl. .

EDUC VAREXP 29 AUG | 0309/01 15:42

Page i of 4




Costs for instructors i pr‘ schools. Budgets ere held by

(77,1 7fNil 21 2.CHRH0.2132 Exp A process to match budget Ml
individual school but actual costs ere scewmulaced centraily. and actual Losts nesds to be
: developed.
34,537 |Nil 212.00002181 Exp  |New Communily Schools. Budget phasing is wrong. Some staff Reprofiling of budget, Moene Nil
213.0000218] Exp |costs being miscoded. |jonrnals for payroll
miscodings and corzection of
payroll to be complete by 3t
| August.
109,732 INil 212.0000.2169 Exp  |Naticnal Grid For Leamning. Work now scheduled for later in Budget to be reprofiled bused |Mene Nil
213.00002169 Exp  |financial year. Tenders due back November. on revised work programme
by 3 August.
56,806 |Mit 212.00002411 Exp | Gacelic. Budget held centrally with actual cosis charged o Burdget to be altocated 1o None Nil
individual schools. individual schools. Progress
will be reviewed 31 Aungust.
(37,67 Nil 210.00080.2182 Exp | New Opportunities Fund. This will be offsat by grant income. A [Budgets to be set up far Mone Nil
budget has still to be sel up for both anticipated income and anliicipated incame and
expenditure ‘ expenditure. Progress will be
reviewed ot 31 Avgust.
(491,591 Nil 212 9D000.0000 Bxp | McCrone budget not sitocated 10 schooks sz at 30 June Budget for McCrone has now |None Nil
213.0000, 0000 Exp been allocated to individual
213.32 100000 Exp schools
213.113.000¢ Exp .
460,847 |Nil 210.0000.2183 1RE  [McCrone budget ol allocated 1o schools as at 30 June Budget for McCrone has now |None Nit
been aliocated to individual
schocls
(59, 310)|Nil 202.4%** 0000162101 Primary Schoals Refuse Collestion. All sefise collection costs have | The phasing of tis budgel  |None Nit
been charged in advance. will be emended to reflect the
revised payment
arrangerients,
(64,2583 Wil 212.%8%4 0G00 24 *** |Primary Schoots Supplies & Services. Acten] spend 1o 30 June upto| Virements have been made in{Mone T
budget with no savings to offset unatlocated savings. DMR to secure uniailogated
savings. A mechanism to
transier this virement from
DMR o Oreale is required.
(190,956)[Nil 213 ##+88 0000.0*43 | Secondary Schools Emplayee Costs, Budget for McCrone has still §Cairy oul necessary budget  [None 7T
“ 1o be allocated to individusl schools, Teking this variance with novements, journals to
|those above for McCrane the actusl expendilure te end of June corract actuals and allocate
appears to exceed budgel for employee costs. One budget for grant funded budgets down 1o
teacher lraining requires to be moved for third party payments to Jexpenditure type. Review
employee costs £300 0003, Not all grant funded budgets have been 1pmg1css in September.
fully allocated down to expenditure type. The are some miscodings,
151,317 |Nil 213424+ 0000.423 10 | Secendary Schools Exam Fees. Budgel profiled throughout year bui |Review budget profile. Check |None Wil
no payments made s at 3¢ June. Progress 31 August.
(39,993)| Mt 213 %%** Fx Fumd Secondary Schools Excellence Fund, Costs lo date spe ahead of Review budget prefile. Check |None Wit
budget. Progress 3t August.
(603)|Nil All Other Variances in Primary and Secondary Nane Nil

EDUC VAREXP 29 AUG 0090|1342

Page 2 of 4




(238, 600) | Wil PRIMARY, Primary (£441,000), Secondary {£193,000) and Schools General
SECONDARY & £396,000. Total (£238,000%
SCHOOLS GEN
TOTAL
SPECIAL EDUCATION
(14,000)Nil Z1.0000.0000 e |Icome of £14,004) eccrued in ervor re specific grant lunding which |Forecast adjustment of Owverall Empact of E14,000 fggs of i)
wilf now not be seceived. £14,000 loss of inceme tobe |income will ba considered as parnt of
jerocessed by 31 August overali review of this budget
(56,000)[Nil 2140000.0000 Inc | Income of £56.G(0 fer recharges to other Councils budgeted for Budget to be reprofiled all to |None Nil
period lo 30 June. All recharges to and from other Cowicils take  |March. Reprofiling to be
place in March. completed by 31 August.
(211,812)|Nit 214.3200.0000 Exp  |Budgets for area network support leams have not been sllocated Budgets to be calculated for  [None Nil
21412000000 Exp  {down to indiwidual units. individusl units a8 per DMR
214.310{.0000 Exp amd loaded inte Cracle by 31
214 2050 0000 Exp Augist
214.4000 0K} Exp
219,795 |Nil 214.0000.2206 Exp | Budget held at high level Actual costs being cherged to individual JBudgets o be caleulated for |None Nil
unitsfteams, individual units as per DMR
and loaded imto Owacte by 31t
Angusi
|
30,466 |Nit 214.4113.0006 Exp  |Parklands Special School. Budget in Cracle exceeds budgel per Budget 1o be reviewed for | Awailing outcome of overall review {Nil
DMR. On basis of 30 June budget appears high. this and ether specisi schoods |af special sehool budgets.
and revised gs required
35479 INil 214.0000.2502 Exp  |Budget Far Special Education Needs transport lodged in Special | Budget has now been None Nil
Education actuel costs charged te Scool Transport. |trensferred to Service 250
School Transpen
(45,928)|Nil All Other Special Education Variaices Nore Nana Nit
(42,000 Nil SPECIAL TOTAL
EDUCATION OTHER THAN AT SCHOOL
32,000 |Mik 206.00M.2411 Exp  |Reversal of year end provision For non payttient of ofs debt by Provision to be lransferred to | None Nil
Actun{ Reality, 2 control account
12,000 |Nil Al Other Education Other Than Al School Variances MNene Mene Nil
44,000 | NH EDUCATION
OTHER THAN
SCHOOL TOTL
COMMUNITY EIMJCATION _
{40,664} Nil 241.0000.0000 Inc  |Pudget is phased equally throughont the financial year whilst Budget has now been MNone Nil
courses and consequently income lend to run Auguai to Manch reprofiled
EDUC VAREXP 25 AUG 030901 1542 Pige 3 of 4




136,600 |Ni] Z41.0000.0060 [xp | Budget held at high level. Actual costs being charged to individual [ Budgets to be cateulated for | None Mil
uitsfteams. individual unils fer both
DMR and Orncle and loaded
mio each system. Progress
will be reviewed at 31August,
{63,936)Nil All Other Community Education Varjances Each Less Than Below |Budpets to be caleulated for  {None Nil
£23.000 individua] units for both
DMR and Ormle end loaded
o cach system. Progreas
will be reviewed at 31 August,
26,000 |Nit COMMUNITY
EDUCATION
TOTAL
SUPPORT SERVICES
(56,808} Nt 220,0000.2202 Exp  |Development Services. Employee cosis miscoded. fournal fo be prepared and  |None Nil
|payicl] coding amemded by 31
[ Aupust
{34,050)|Nil 220.0000.2201 Exp  |ECSU/DMR Unit. Recherge of ocomputer leasing costs fo schools | Recharge of compurter leasing [None il
outstanding. Error in profile of rechaige of some employee costs.  keosts 10 be processed by 31
Miseoding of employee costs. Augnst, Budget profile e be
adjusted by 31 August Actus]
costs fo be journalled and
payroll amended by 31
Aungusi
2858 INil All Cther Education Support Services Varianees None it
(88,000)| Nl SUPFORT SERYV
TOTAL
SCHOOL TRANSPFORT
1_ £34,786)|NH 220.0000 2500 Exp | Includes actual costs for Special Education Needs transport. Budpet | Budget has now been None Nil
is tneluded in Speciel Schools. See above transferred to Service 250
School Transport
(50,2 L4y Ml All Other School Transporl Varances None None Nit
(85,0000 Nil TRANSPORT
TOTAL
(8,0e0)|Nil Foisl For All Other Educsiion Services
NiA (10,000 GENERAL Unspent pertion of SINA monies carried forward a8 & commidment |None None Nil
Lo 2601/2002
{162,004) (10,900 EDUCATION TOTAL

EDUC VAREXF 29 AUG  03/09/01 1542

Page 4 of 4




Al
“Bute ;

Al NCIL

Objective Summary - Housing and Social Work

Period: Juna_01-02

Setvice Strategy & Regulation - Housing
Statutory Housing Reverue

Housling Benefits

Traveiling Persons Sites

Homeless Persons

Other Housing

Service Strategy & Reqgulation = Social Work
Children & Families

Elderly People

People Witk 2 Physical or Sensory Disability

People with Learning Disabilities
Feaple with Mantai Health Needs
Offender's Services

Other Specific Social Work Services
Unspent SINA Monias

Additional Savings

Total Housing & Social Work Services

Statutory Housing Revenue

Total Expenditure 'ess Stat Housing Revanus

[ YEARTODAIE POSTION COTRAL OOTTURN ]
Vesr-to-  Vearfor . V1D VIl | ac o Projecied . Projoctod |  FPrevious Varance
-Dite | -Date " Varance Varancé Outturi Annudt Varlance Vartance Repoited. ! From
o U £0003 % £000s £0003  £000s % £0003 £000s
1268427 127,228 Boc 1% 4] 0 2 0% o 2
(3,160,856} (3,079,372} 81,484 -3% ] o) 0 385% 0 o
(88,200} (7,595) 78,505 -1020% 1,183,057 1,183,057 o 0% 1,183,057 ]
4408 11.488 7,000 B1% 41,313 41312 o 0% 41,213 0
B,955 (10.781) {17.73€) 165% 69,510 B9.510 o 0% 69,510 1]
38,017 38,819 802 2% (173,243) (173,243} Q 0% {173,243) 0
954,894 881,342 36,348 4% 304,730 304,730 a 0% 304,730 a
807,546 721,593 114,047 16% 4,501,405 4,501 405 o 0% 4,501,405 0
1,453,007 1,247,913 {155,094) -12% 11,843,461 11,848,481 ) 0% 11,878,481 (30,000}
51,685 86,184 24,499 26% 645,005 845,005 o 0% 815,005 30,000
805,874 692,101 06,228 13% 5.409,108 5,409,106 0 0% 5,375,108 34,000
82,341 132,282 49,94% 38% 869,420 569,420 0 0% 560,420 0
(25,410} {28,550) (1,140} 4% 24,340 24,340 0 0% 24,340 1]
65,255 76,212 9,957 13% 327 466 327 456 G O 327,488 O
0 0 0 0% 2 o 2 0% 0 o
) 0 0 0% 44 (162 (589 57% a 0
734,133 1,045,774 315,641 30% 25,050,528 25,650 463 (60) 0% 25,016,570 34,000
(3,60.856)  (3,078,372) 81,454 3% 0 0 0 0% 0 0
3,804,000 4.155.138 234,157 % 25,050,676 25050466 (60] 0% 25 016,570 34,000

YTD Variance = Budget - Actual

Projected Varlance = Approved Budget - Projected Outturn




Revenue Budget Monitoring
Variance Explanations
For the Year To Date As At June 2001

Housing and Social Work Service

Argyll

s&Bute

COUNCIL

YTD Projected Manetary
Variance £ QOutturn Ledger Code Reasons For Variance Action Taken or To Be Effect on Next
{negative = Variance Taken Impact of Action Years Budget
overspend) £ £
HRA
£109,674 Nil 335, %4 3353 Electricity accrued but not billed te date. None. None. Nil
HRA-
Maintenance
& Repairs -all
Locations
-£60,259 Nil 335.3551.1136 |} Voids have increased above the Consideration is being given Nene. Nil
HRA- budgeted figure. Problem areas are to the full year effect of this
Headquarters | Campbeltown and Dunoon, the waiting | variance and also the
list is being reviewed with the aim of measures that could be taken ek
reducing void properties. to contain costs. This will be =1
Ballochgoy is also an ongoing area of considered as part of the July
high voids. budget monitoring exercise
with forecast adjustments
and reporting to the SPC as
necessary.
£32,069 Nil All Other HRA Variances None. None. Nil
£81,484 Nil HRA TOTAL
HOUSING
BENEFITS
£10,440 Nil 310.0000.3101 | Recovery of overpaid benefit currently None. None. Nil
Hsg Ben running ahead of budget.
Council
£19424 Nil, 310.0000.3102 | Underspend against benefit None. None. Nil




Revenue Budget Monitoring
Variance Explanations
For the Year To Date As At June 2001

Housing and Social Work Service

 Argyll

sBute

| COUNCIL

YTD I’roiected Monetary
Variance £ Outturn Ledger Code Reasons For Variance Action Taken or To Be Effect on Next
(negative = Variance Taken Impact of Action Years Budget
overspend) £ £
CHILDREN
&
FAMILIES
£80,054 Nil 350.0000.3550 | The pattern of placements has differed None. None, Nil
Specialist to the original profile. At present there
Childcare are currently fewer children in
Placements placement than anticipated when the
budget was set. However, additional
placements are in the process of being
made. j—
£33.993 Nit Al Other Children and Families None. None, Nil @
Variances
£114,047 Nil CHILDREN &
FAMILIES
TOTAL
ELDERLY
-£26,416 Nit 355.2384.3020 | Invoice to Health Board cancelled None. None. Nil
Eldetly pending further negoliations on cost
Residential sharing agreement. Negotiations are
Home - Tigh | ongoing but no reduction in budgeted
A Rudha income is currently anticipated.




Revenue Budget Monitoring @ @ Argyll

Variance Explanations

For the Year To Date As At June 2001 r'f'?f'::'Bl.lte
COUNCIL

Housing and Social Work Setvice

YTD Prajected Monetary
Variance £ Outturn Ledger Code Reasons For Variance Action Taken or To Be Effect on Next
{negative = Variance Taken Impact of Action Years Budget
overspend) £ £
-£8,065 Nil All Other Physical Disability Variances None None Nil
£24,499 Nii PHYSICAL
DISABILITY
TOTAL
LEARNING
DISABLED o o
£32,470 Nil 360. 7+ 3620 This service has benefited from a year to None None Nil
Resource date saving on employee costs. A
Centres review is underway to establish the net
full year effect. : j—
£35,549 Nil 360.****3621 | Some payments to third parties were None None Nil &=
Day Care delayed into July and this has distorted

the actual to budget comparison for the
year to date. i

£24,207 _| Al Other Learning Disabled Variances None None : Ni!
£82,226 Nil LEARNING
DISABLED
TOTAL
MENTAL
HEALTH L
£32 814 Wil 370.0000.3715 | Payments made by the Health Board in None. None Nil
Dementia Pilot | advance of expenditure incurred.
Project




Objective Summary - Transportation and Property Services

Aroyll]
$Bute ] Period: June 01-01
CoUNcit, |
PROJECTIED PINAL GOTTORH. ]
BRZi’) YWW_-F Projected - App Annual . Projscted Proj Frevigus Variance
Astead - . Hudget Varfghae Var Outturn Budget VaHanca Var Cutturs From Prey
' F.oL0 0 RO0Ps . £009s % £000s - £Doos £0003 % E0DOs . £000s
Service Sirategy & Regulation 221 236 14 6% 257 257 0 0% 257 i}
Roads 2,581 2,741 160 &% 14,310 14,310 0 D% 14,310 4}
Design Services 119 a3 {58) -80% 220 229 i 0% 229 0
Lighting 76 140 64 45% 951 951 0 0% 951 0
Traffic managament & Road Safety 99 113 14 2% TAS 745 0 0% 745 0
Parking {62) (55) 27 49% (88) ag) 4] 0% (88) 0
Fiers, harbours & Airfields [y [24) {21) B0% 215 275 4] 0% 275 0
Ferries 134 o6 {39) 41% 624 624 q 0% 624 o o
Concessionary Fares 182 187 § 3% 883 883 a 0% 883 n =
Pabile Transport 754 739 {16} -2% 1,799 1,798 %} 0% 1,788 i]
Coastal Protection 22 49 26 54% 258 258 0 0% 258 4]
Intarnal Transport Services {19) 60 80 132% 0 4] 0 0% a 0
Property & Related Services 497 254 (244) -968% 0 0 1] 0% 0 4]
Contract Services T2 161 89 55% 0 1] 0 0% 0 0
Trunk Road Services {24) Q z4 0% 1] 4] 0 0% 0 [+
Urspent SINA Monies 0 0 0 0% 103 a [4] 0% 1] 0
Additionat Savings 0 0 0 0% 27 (58 37 53% 0 0
Repayment Propesal: Strategic Policy Committee 16 August 2001 a 0 0 0% {544 {544) 0 0% 0 1]
4,830 4,759 128 3% 19,775 19,641 (134 % 20,243 0
¥TD Variance = Budget - Actual rojected Varlance = Appreved Budget - Projected Qutturn



Revenue Budget Monitoring
Varismce Explanations
For the Year to Date as at June 2001

Department Transportation & Property Services

move actual costs and pagroil
amended. Review progress 31

Antpisl

¥YTD Prajected Ledger Reasons for Varinnce Action Taken Impact of Action Monetary
Yariance Cutturn Code or to be Taken Effect on Next
{negative = | Variance Years Budget
overspend)
£ £ £
ISERVICE STRATEGY & REGULATION
41,412 {Nit 300.0000 5519 Exp [ Scme actua] costs have been eharged against ‘5549 rather than Miscodings to be idetified andfNone il
531 comecied. l
(53, 146)| N#l 500.0000.5549 Exp | Some actual costs have been charged against '554% rather than Miscodings te be idetified and|None Nif
$510 correcied.
25,734 All Onher SSR Variances None None Nil
14,18 | INit SSR TOTAL
ROADS
(32,659l 510.0000.5501 Exp |Miscoding of some payrol] costs which should be in Design service |Journal (o be prepared 1o Nene Nil
570. move actual costs and payroll
amended. Review progress 31
Augusi
(2767 NIl 510.0000,5549 Exp | Indirect Costs. Transport costs currently ahead of budget phasing.  JPosition to be moniored and [None il
‘ consideration give o
correclive action fforecast
amendment. Review as part of|
July budget monitoring.
277,303 |Nil 510.0000.555] Exp  |Birect Cosis. Mainly payments due to DLO of £2¢0,000 not Review again as part of July |Nove Nil
processed at 30 June. Also miscode £52.060 from costing system  |budget monitoring, Miscoding]
see below. now cosrecled
{52,060 Nil 510.0000.5551 Inc | Direct Costs. Charges from coslng system miscoded to income in -~ | Now comrected. None il
error. Should have been coded to 510.0000.5551 Exp above
(4,914) Wil All Othey Roads Variances None Nene Nil
160,000 | NI ROADS TOTAL
DESIGN SERVICES
32,247 |Nil 570.0000 5501 Exp | Staff salaries 1o be reallocated from Roads Service 510. Journal to be prepared to MNone Nil

TPS VARIANCE EXPLANTATION 030901 16:36

Page | of 5




{50.827)Nil 370.0000.5580 Inc  [Recharge of costs less than budget 1o date, Partial recovery in July. |Fosilion to be monitored and [Nope Nl
consideration give to
correclive aclion /forecast
smendment. Review as part of
luly budgel inonitoring.
(374205 (Nil All Other Design Vaniances None None MNil
(56,0005 | Nt DESIGN TOTAL
LIGHTING
65,369 il SELOOG0.555] Exp  |Direct Costs. Payments to DO oulstanding al end June of £50,000 [Nonc None Mil
(1.369) All Other Lighting Vanances None None Nit
64,004 [N LIGHTING TOTAL
PARKING
41,412 |Nil 530.4125.5488 Exp  [Helensburgh Pier. White lining of car park charged 1o adividual car|Look al allocating budget to  |None Nil
parks but budget held centrally. individual cer parks. Review
posttion in Seplember.
26,3319 |Nil 530.0000.5482 Inc  {On Street Packing. Income ahead of budget 1o date. Position to be thonitored and  [Nore Nil
consideration give to
corrective action forecast
amendment. Review as parl of
July budget monitoring,
(61 81 1INil 530.0000.5488 ing  [OMF Strect Parking. Budget held centrally bel income coded to Budget now allocated to each [None Mil
individual ¢ar parks. car park.
21,060 |Nil All Other Parking Yariances None None Nil
27,000 [ NIN PARKING TOTAL
PIERS, HARBOURS AND AIRFIELDS
57612 nl 540.0000.5401 Exp | Budget held centraily bui costs atlocated to individual harbours eic.. | None None Nil
{25,724)|Nil 340.3110.5401 Exp  |Budget held centrally but costs allocaled to mdividual harbours etc. |Nome Naone INil
(55.842){ Nit 540.2364.5401 Inc  |Income below budget for Craignure, Dunoon and Rothesay, Monitor posilion during July | None Nil
340.3110.5401 Inc  |Payments outstanding frotn Calmac. budget monitoring
540.3210.5491 Ine
2,954 |nil All Other Pier, Harbour & Aitfield Variances Note None Nil
(21,000)|NI PIERS,
HARBOURS &
AIRFIELDS
TOTAIL
TPS VARIANCE EXPLANTATION (30501 16:36 Page 2 of 5




vartance £20,795.

consideration give to

corrective action Aorecast
amendment, Review as pari off
Juty budget monitoring.

(52, 114y Nil 350.0000.5475 Exp  |lslay/Jura Ferry. Budget held centrally but expenditue chargedto  [Lock at altocalion of budget [Nane Mif
individual ferries. Casts associnted with Tstay/Jura Ferry higher than |w individual ferries duning
anticipaled at present and will require careful monitoring for Seplember, Ongoing
remainder of year. monitering of Islay/Juea Ferry
GOstS,
13,114 [Nil All Other Ferry Veriances None None Nil
(39,004%) | iR FERRIES TOTAL
PUBLIC TRANSPORT
{74,258 N1l 5530.0000.5505 he  |Public Transport Direct. Misallocation of costs with *5506" Process jousnal ko carrect None Nil
92,768 |Nil 550.08M0.5506 [nc  |Public Transport Rechargeable. Misallocation of costs with *5505" | Process journad to correct Nene Nil
- (34,510 Nil All Other Public Transport Variances None None Nil
(16,0(4n | N#t PUBLIC
TRANSPORT
TOTAL
COASTAL PROTECTION
26,295 |Nil 560.0000.5551 Exp  |Dhirect Costs. Programme of works in progress awsiting invoices, | None None Nit
(295Nl All Dher Constal Protection Variances Nene None Nil
26,000 |Nil COASTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL
INTERNAL TRANSPORT
{30,339 Nil 57500005549 Exp  |Indirect Costs. Insurance costs exceed hudgel. Consider overall effect on None Nil
internal ransport and do
forecas!t adjustment. Review
progress 31 August.
65,046 | Nil 375.0000.5591 Exp | Dunoen Garage Direel. Payments to DLO currently below budget  |DLO budget requirestobe  JNone il
£49.2B5. Due to less work as fleet has been reduced. reviewed.
47,000 1Nil 575.0000.5601 Exp  |Lochgilphead Gerape Direct ? Payments 0 IO cureently below  |DLOC budget requires tobe  fMone il
budget £38,837, Due (o less work as fleei has been reduced, reviewed,
40,209 |Nil 5750000.5611 Exp {Oban Garage Direct Payments to DLO currently below budget DLO budget requires to be  |None Nil
£32,605. Due to less work as fleet has begn reduced. reviewed.
33,798 |Nil 575.0006.5681 Exp |Stock Fuel Purchases/Issues. Het off against Income to get adverse | Position to be monitared and [None Nil

TES VARIANCE EXPLANTATICN 030901 16:36

Pape 3 of 5




Stock Fuel Purchiases/ssues. MNet off against Expenditure & get

received.

(54,5933 Nil 575.0000.5681 Inc Position o be monitored and | None Nil
adverse variance £20,795. consideration give to
coreeclive action forecest
amendment. Review as part of]
July budget monitoring.
21,120ml All Other Imemal Transport Variinoes Mone None Nil
30,000 {NIl INTERNAL
TRANSPORT
TOTAL
PROPFERTY SERVICES
(83, 704)| Nil 380.1136.5802 Inc | Property Design Lochgilphend. Deley in recharge of design foes  |Recharge of foes now upte  [None Nil
pending agreement of new procedure. date
{98,363 Nil 380.3213.5802 Inc  {Propenty Destgn Dumoon. Delay in recherge of design fees pending |Recharge of fees now upte  |None Mil
agreement of new procedure, dale
{27 397Nt 580, #+4* 5807 45110)Property Design Commitants Fees. Costs to date exceed budget, Ongoing costa and income  |None Nit
This may be a possible overspend but additional costs should offsel | will be monitered and full
by additiona? income. ' year effect agsessed in future
budget monitaring exercises.
(20,897) Ml 380.0000.5304 Inc | Estates Income. Under recovery of budgeled income stend June  [Quantification of full yerr  [None Nil
£20,397. impact and options to recover
shortfall in progress. Review
early September,
{13,166)INit All Other Property Variances None Nene Nil
(244,000)| NIl PROPERTY
TOTAL
CONTRACT SERYVICES
30,648 |Nil 381.0000.0000 Exp | Similer expenditure coded to this cost centee and '5800'. Move budgets/actuals toone | None il
cost cenire, Review progress
Seplember
(30,58a) | Ml 381.0000.5800 Exp  |Similar expenditire coded 1o this cost centre and 0000 Move budgeis/actuals io one  [Nome Nil
cosl centre. Review progress
September
106,745 |Nil 58] ¥sxk wb¥% [y MGeneral increase in income for all cost centres with some Will be reviwed as part of
reduclions, July monitoring
(17,8071 ]Nil All Other Comtract Services Variances Nong MNone it
89,000 {Nil CONTRACT
TOTAL
TRUNK RGAD SERVICES
145,087 |Nil 573.0000.5025 Exp  |AS3 Artilligan. Offset by income below Reprofile budget to reflect  fNone Nil
expected expendinire
(73,740l 57300005025 e [ AR3 Astilligan. Offset by expenditure sbove Reprofile budget to reflect {Mone Ml
expected income
264,265 it 573.0000.5024 Exp | A83 [nvemneill Bridge. Payments recetved in advance of works. None il
1243.494)[Nil 574.0000.5013 Inc  [A33 Tarbert-Kennacraig. [ncome accrued al year end not yet An invoice was issued lo MNone Nif

TP3 VARIANCE EXFLANTATION 030901 16:36

—

Scollish Executive in July

Page 4 of 5




39,833 | Nil ST4.0000.5019 Inc | AS2 Tyndnamn-Highland. Relates to payments received in advence None Hit
of works.
(79509 Ml All Other Trunk Roads Variances None None bl
24,000 |Nil TRUNK ROADS
TOTAL
19,000 |Nil Total For Al Other T'canspartstion & Property Services
NA|  (193,000) GENERAL Unspent portion of SINA monies carried forward as a commitment | None None Nil
lo 200142002
N/A {31,000y GENERAL Balance of mnatlocated additional savings o mest SINA None None Mil
commitments
127,000 {134,000; | TRANSPORT & PROPERTY SERVICES

TP3 VARIANCE EXPLANTATION 030901 1636

Poge 5 of 5




Arayil’
%B'!ﬁte |

COUNCIL |

Period: June_01-02

Objective Summary - Development and Environment Services

Service Strategy, Regulation & Admin

Amenfty Services

Pubtic Protection

Leisure Development

Statutory Plans

Development Contrel & Building Control

Ecanomic Development & Tourism

New Deal

Unspent SINA manies

ctal Development & Envirenment Services

YEAR 10 DAIE FOSITION ~ PROJECTED FINAC OUTTORN ]
YID Yo - e Pro’gcred App Armuai _ Projected . Prof Previous Variance -
Budget Vailance ‘ Var Qutturn  Budgef "~ Virlance Var Ouithrrn Fromi Prev
;. #0008 . EG00S % . £0G0s - £000s £000s % - - £000s . ¥000s
156 132 (24) -16% 92 g2 a 0% 92 0
1,085 1,813 719 40% 10,842 10942 0 0% 10,942 0
azo 315 (5) 2% 1,768 1,644 {124} -8% 1,644 (124)
|
783 B36 54 6% 4,385 4,385 0 0% 4,385 1]
k-
' &
75 91 16 18% 656 656 0 D% 656 0
77 101 23 23% 842 B42 0 0% B42 o
301 343 42 12% 1,223 1,223 0 0% 1,223 0
1 o (11} 0% i) 0 4] 0% 4] 0
0 o ] 0% 111 0 {111) 0% ¢ o
2,818 3531 B13 22% 20,019 19,784 {235) -1% 19,784 (124}
YTD Varlance > Budget - Actuaf Projacted Variance = Approved Budget - Projected Outturn



Revenue Budget Monitoring
Yariance Explanations
For the Year to Date as at June 2001

Department Development and Envirenment Services

YTD Prejected Ledger Reasons for Yariance Action Taken Impact of Action Monetary
¥Yariance Cutturn Code or 1o be Taken Effect on Next
(negative = | Varixnce Years Budget
overspend)
i £ £
AMENITY SERVICES
112,181 |Nil 450.0000.4500  |Accrual of PF consultancy costs as at 31 March 2001 which have [None None Nil
PFI Istill to be paid.
64,532 INil 45].**** 0000  |Thic apparent overspend is offset by apparent underspends elsewhere|None Nong Nil
Waste Collection fin Amenity Services Transport. The allocation and profile of
transport costs needs to reviewed across Amenity Services.
Additional income to date of £12,0040.
50,519 [Nl 452 4%** 000  |Income accring to Council anising from delayed stari to PFL None None Nil
Front End Loaders Jcontract from April to August.
467,099 |Nit 453,44+ 000G  |Budget assumed PFI contract to commence April. Contract start now [None None Nil
Wasle Disposal  |scheduled for August.
24,386 Al Other Amenity Services Variances None None Nil
T18,637 |NiE AMENITY
SERVICES
PUBLIC PROTECTION
IN/A (124,000) |PUBLIC Expenditure incurred on foot and mouth preventative measeres None None Nil
PROTECTION |during 20:01/2002,
LEISURE DEVELOPMENT
32,310 |Nil 470.**** ()  |Leisure development gramis accrued at year end and not yet fully None None Mil
Leisure General  |paid out.
14,045 | Nil 470.3000.4700  |Leisvre development gramts accrued al year end and not yet fully None None Mil
Ars-Dunecon  |paid out.
1,523 |Nil All Other Leisure Development Variances MNone None il
53,878 |Nil LEISURE
DEVELOFMEN
T TOTAL
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM
(23,904)|Nil 440.0000.0000  |Payment in advance of budget assumptions to Loch Lomond & Mone Noene Nil
EDT General Trossach Interim Commitiee. Profiled to be adjusted.

DES FINALVARIANCE EXPLANTATION 31/0B/M  14:56

Page 1 of 2




Objective summary - Central Support Services

Period: June_01-02

COLNCIL |

““YEAR 10 DATE POSITION — PROJECIED FINAC OUTTORN. ]

REEN 77 "YID Projocted  App Annual . Projected Proj § Previous Varlance

- Budgst - s Vat pSittura Budget  Vartance Var Quttun  From Prev
£000s . 4 oo £O00s ~ £000s - £000s % £000s £0005
Chief Executive - Personnel 186 187 1 0% (4) (1) 0 0% (4} 0
Corporate & Legal Sarvices 375 as0 (25} -7% 236 238 0 0% Tt} g
Financial Services 459 466 7 2% 73 ) {8 0% {8) 0
Information Technelogy 710 747 s 5% (") {7} 0 0% (7 &
Suppart Activities 221 240 19 8% o 0 0 0% D )]
Total Support Services 1,951 1,990 39 2% 208 218 {80) 0% {27} 0
YTD Variance = Budgat - Actual rojected Variance = Approved Budget - Projected Outturn



Revenue Budget Monitoring
Variance Explanations
For the Year to Date as at June 2001

Depariment: Central Support Services

Projected Monetary
YTD Outturn Effect on Next
Variance | Variance Years Bu@et
£ £ Reasons for Variance Action Taken or to be Taken Impact of Action £
(24,979) S8 - Corporate & Legal Services, Adverse variance as Corporate Services to process Nit Nil
Internal Recharges for Printing and Postages have not been  [Invoices on regular basis.
made by Corporate Services.
37,539 SS - Information Technology. Mainy due to savings arising | Nit Nil Nil
from vacant posts.
27,000 Other Central Support Service variances. Nil Nil Nil
39,560 0 0
JuncO! Variances $5 CSTP  07/08/01 16:14 Page 1 of |




WinRND pajaalold - 1abpnyg paacsddy = eauepen, pajssioly

[enpy - 1efipng = souelep (1A

T ¥0L'Z %0t (z¥z) 65T 1942 %52 E9L {y¥9) (z08] d 240
i
0 0 %0 (z¥2) Q Zre %0 0 0 ] AIUC L ad
(aly) (oie %0 0 ani a04 %EQ Z6 Sei v 03LIE]|
0 ) %0 0 51 5l %9 0 £ Zz 2ok
a ot %0 ) oF oF %L ¥ ] Z pog Op ©
0 121" %0 o Fii ¥l %366 £5 £ (15) A iajeslg ajesodio
w 6t %0 0 8¢ 5€ %6E- £33 i 6 asuad d p
0 99 %0 0 €8 0% B {g} zh al i d 2o
0 8L %0 0 91z ] el %48} ZZ rl (a) (g - $801UBE |efa
o 298 %0 0 Pt Zge %Th 0t 0g 0L E3(] g 2111 4O O
i 106°) %0 0 105') bOS'L % | (g1} {408)
- 50007 S000F %% §OGOF | 0003 S000F % uam_ww, RS
Alic] DL - ARG iep azlepren . yofipng . ARG iBA esuplian ia8png
.h_.__ﬂ__i wxﬂ . Wﬂ Q-.@ ?ﬁ P3) E\El i ﬁ3§¢- &W Euhﬁ_ﬁem !E-leh ‘
NEOLLNQ T¥NII 930300 NOLLISOJ JLV] QL NYIA

a11gnd 84} 0} Sd9IAIaG [enUa) - Alewung aanoalqo

Za4-10 eunp (pojag

i HON: 100
IS
ALY




Revenue Budget Monitoring
Variance Explanations
For the Year to Date as at June 2001

Department: Central Services to the Public

Projected Monetary
YTD Oulturn Effect on Next
Variance | Variance ; Years Budget
£ 3 Reasons for Variance Action Taken or to be Taken Impact of Action £
=
53,355 CSTP - Corporate Initiatives. Favourable variance as year |Nil Nil Nil

to date actuals showing credit balances being commitied
swimns brought forward from previous year.

92,302 CSTP - Miscellaneous. The favourable variance is due to  |Amend Phasings Will match actuals with  |Nil
the Budget phasings in Activity 0500 Modenising Local budget
Government 81,749 and Activity 0840 IT Topslice 33,333
with little actual spend as yet, Actual expenditure wiil appear
later in year as projects are approved.

14,000 Other CSTP variances. Nil Nil Nil

159,657 0

JuneD] Variances S5 CSTP 0708401 1631 Pagelof ]







ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE
FINANCE 6 SEPTEMBER 2001

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING — 30 JUNE 2001

1 SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives details of the first budget monitoring exercise for 2001/2002. A
small surplus of less than 0.5% of projected expenditure is forecast. This
provides a cushion against any future expenditure pressures.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 Strategic Policy Committee note the budget monitoring report.

2.2 Strategic Policy Committee instruct directors to ensure expenditure is contained
within budget.

3 DETAIL

3.1 The first budget monitoring exercise for 2001/2002 has been finalised. This
exercise was completed as at 30 June 2001. The attached table summarises the
cverall financial position.

3.2 The undernoted adjustments have been made to the budget as per the budget
book. These represent allocation of ring fenced funding approved as
supplementary estimates, revised presentation of budget figures for McCrone and
additional savings to fund residual Special Islands Needs Allowance
commitments. The table reflects the decisions taken at the Strategic Policy
Committee of 16 August with regard to savings by Education and Transportation
and Property Services.

£
Ring Fenced Funding - Modernising Gov Fund 416,000
Supporting People 34,000
Young Scot 244,000
694,000
Revised presentation of McCrone — move income to Aggregate 2,857,000
External Finance
Additional savings re Special Islands Needs Allowance (500,000)
commitments
Repayment proposais agreed for Education and Transportation (737,000}
and Property Services
2,314,000
Budget book net expenditure —cash requirements 144,345,000

Budget monitoring report — net expenditure 146,659,000



33

34

35

3.6

3.7

All of the above have also been reflected in projected outturn excepi the
unidentified portion of additional savings for Housing and Social Work and
Transportation and Property Services. The projected outtumn also reflects the
commitment for Special Islands Needs Allowance of £468,000. Finally virement
of savings in loan charges to central support services of £80,000 to finance
development of internal audit has also been included. This was approved at
Council on 9™ August 2001.

The departments where projected expenditure exceeds annual budget other than
the residential commitments for special islands needs allowance of £468,000 are;

Development and Environment Services £124,000 — Foot and Mouth expenditure
not budgeted.

Housing and Social Work £58,000 — Unidentified portion of additional savings

Transportation and Property Services - £31,000 — Unidentified portion of
additional savings.

The net position per the budget monitoring report is a projected surplus for the
vear of £559,000. Further adjustments for the unidentified portion of additional
savings for Housing and Social Work and Transportation and Property Services
of £58,000 and £31,000 would increase the surpius to £648,000. This can be
reconciled to budget as follows:

£

Surplus per budget 2,000
Repayments by Education and 737,000
Transportation and Property Services
Additional savings 500,000
Special Islands Needs Allowance
commiiments {468,000)
Foot and Mouth expenditure (124.000)

647,000

The net position is a small surplus of £559,000. This represents less than 0.5% of
the projected outturn expenditure of £147.339,000. It provides a small cushion
against future expenditure pressures which may arise during the year. It should
also be borne in mind that this surplus is dependent upon achievement of
Education and Transport and Property repayment proposals and other
departments additional savings. Although these have been accepted and
projected these are not guaranteed,

Progress is being made with improvements to budget monitoring. The current
position in respect of Housing and Social Work, Development and Environment
Services, Central Suppert Services and Central Services to the public is that a
reasonable level of confidence can be expressed in the information in the budget
monitoring report.



3.8  The project team have started work within Education. At present it is too early to
comment on the quality of the budget monitoring position. A start has also been
made in respect of Transportation and Property Services. This has however been
hindered by the resignation of the Project Manager and difficulties in sourcing a
replacement on an interim basis. Again it is too early to comment on the quality
of the budget monitoring position. In the case of both departments additional
variances have been highlighted to the departments for explanation.  Acceplable
explanations have been received to these further queries. Arising from this the
departments are arranging to reallocate some budgets, reprofile some budgets
and recode actual expenditure. Until these adjustments are made and the
resulting tmprovements in ¢ost centre budget monitoring materialise a statement
on the quality of budget monitoring for these departments cannot be given.

Bruce West

Head of Accounting

29 August 2001
repert/17augbwrevbudmonSPC



Argyll Bute Council - Dhiective Summary

Pariod: Jupa_01-02

[ YEARTO DATE PO — PROUECTT D I OO
vie.__ o IO WD | Frojectsd  App Aneadl - Ergecied o Eo
Actus Byciget Varance Yir Cuitiat Budges . ¥arlerce var
Eots £600% 0003, % Foo0y B £0008 =

Education 14,245 14,085 (160} 1% 82,057 62,047 {10} %
Housing B Seclal Wark 3,985 4,123 234 6% 25,007 24,947 (60 0%
Transport & Praperty Services 4,530 4,758 128 I 19775 19.641 (134} EL3
Development & Environment Secvices 2818 3.632 A4 2% 20,019 19,784 {235) 1%
Central Suppon Sorices 1,551 1,680 b ] 2% 296 218 fiile]] %
Central Barvitas To fhe Publle {807 E45) 13 -25% 2,781 2,519 {242} -10%
Corporsie & Demacratic Core 336 209 137) -13% 2582 2.562 a 0%
Joint Boards 2538 2843 5 0% 1,755 11,755 o &%
Stalulory Housing Revenryg Account {3.161) {3,079) a1 A% 1) o o 407%
Capital Financing Adjustmznt 15,150 {5,150} Q o 2,656 27% By 0%

Surplus Properties 45 a4 40 A7%, 470 429 L] 0%

Total Ket Expenditure 21,141 2047 1305 6% 147 338 146,658 1681} )]

Agaregate External Finsnce [26.823) {26,623 0 0% 13,2443 (+13,244) o 0%

Gentribution feom DLODED

Loeal Tax Requiremert 0 i) a 0% (48,2006} {34,309 o U

Addibienal Local Tax Income i} [} [i} % {253) 1255) o %

Transfer from HRUA Reserve

TOTAL FUNRING (26,823} (28,623} o 0% (147 .BREY {147 A58} ] a

BEFIZITHSURPLUSE FOR PERIDD [ B L 3576 1305 -ﬁ% =558 -1 2d{) -5 1
¥TD Variance = Hudget - Actuat Projeciad Variance = dpproved Budget - Projactad Outturn




